commissions paid to sales personnel or agents on service contracts. If the commissions earned during an accounting period exceed our capitalization
threshold, they will be amortized over the calculated average expected life of the pool of contracts closed during that period.

To ease our transition in the adoption of Topic 606, we have elected several practical expedients outlined in the new accounting guidance:

• We have not disclosed the remaining transaction price for reporting periods prior to the first quarter of fiscal 2019.

• For completed contracts that have variable consideration, we will use the as-invoiced amount for all of our time and materials contracts and contracts
relating to Digi Remote Manager® in instances where the contracts do not include free service.

• We will expense incremental costs of obtaining a contract when incurred if the amortization period of the asset is one year or less.

The adoption of the standard related to the new revenue recognition impacted our reported results as follows:

  Three months ended March 31, 2018

(in thousands, except per common share data)  As Reported  Impact of Adoption  As Adjusted

Revenue:
Product  $ 47,588  $ —  $ 47,588

Services and solutions  7,203  (243)  6,960

Total revenue  54,791  (243)  54,548

Cost of sales:
Cost of product  23,080  —  23,080

Cost of services and solutions  4,287  (423)  3,864

Amortization of intangibles  770  —  770

Total cost of sales  28,137  (423)  27,714

Gross profit  26,654  180  26,834

Operating expenses  26,151  (135)  26,016

Operating income  $ 503  $ 315  $ 818

Net (loss) income  $ (357)  $ 231  $ (126)

Diluted (loss) income per share  $ (0.01)  $ 0.01  $ —

8

Table of Contents

1. BASIS OF PRESENTATION OF UNAUDITED INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND SIGNIFICANT
ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

  Six months ended March 31, 2018

(in thousands, except per common share data)  As Reported  Impact of Adoption  As Adjusted

Revenue:
Product  $ 86,042  $ —  $ 86,042

Services and solutions  13,946  (485)  13,461

Total revenue  99,988  (485)  99,503

Cost of sales:
Cost of product  42,290  —  42,290

Cost of services and solutions  7,730  (687)  7,043

Amortization of intangibles  1,377  —  1,377

Total cost of sales  51,397  (687)  50,710

Gross profit  48,591  202  48,793

Operating expenses  50,211  (237)  49,974

Operating (loss) income  $ (1,620)  $ 439  $ (1,181)

Net (loss) income  $ (4,926)  $ 313  $ (4,613)

Diluted (loss) income per share  $ (0.18)  $ 0.01  $ (0.17)

  September 30, 2018

(in thousands)  As Reported  Impact of Adoption  As Adjusted

Accounts receivable, net  $ 50,817  $ (998)  $ 49,819

Property, equipment and improvements, net  $ 6,270  $ 2,084  $ 8,354

Deferred tax assets  $ 6,665  $ (65)  $ 6,600

Unearned revenue current  $ 2,579  $ 598  $ 3,177

Other non-current liabilities  $ 510  $ 210  $ 720

Retained earnings  $ 151,748  $ 213  $ 151,961

Adoption of the standards related to revenue recognition had no impact to total cash provided by or used in operating, financing or investing on our historical
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows.

Not Yet Adopted

In August 2018, the FASB issued ASU 2018-15, Intangibles-Goodwill and Other-Internal-Use Software (Subtopic 350-40): Customer’s Accounting for
Implementation Costs Incurred in a Cloud Computing Arrangement That Is a Service Contract, which clarifies the accounting for implementation costs in
cloud computing arrangements. ASU 2018-15 is effective for us in the first quarter ending December 31, 2020. Early adoption is permitted. We are evaluating